ANALOGDEVICES FAX-ON-DEHAND HOTLINE - Page 55
ANALOG
DEVICES
16-Bit500kHz
WideTemperatureRangeSamplingADC
AD1385 I
FEATURES
16-Bit Resolution

precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
-4- REV. a
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature
Model Range (Case) Package Option*
AD l385KD DoCto +70°C DH-48A
AD l385TD -55°C to +125°C DH-48A
AD 1385TD/883B -55°C to +125°C DH-48A
Pin Function Pin Function
1 CLOCK IN 48 VODZ(+5 V POWER)
2 POWER GROUND 47 POWER GROUND
3 B1/B9 (MSB) 46 VSS2(-5 V POWER)
4 B2/B1O 45 AUTOZERO
5 B3/Bll 44 Bl SELECT
6 B4/B12 43 POWER GROUND
7 B5/B13 42 POWER GROUND
8 B6/B14 41 CAL
9 B7/B15 40 GAIN ADJUST
10 B8/B16 (LSB) 39 +10 V REFERENCE OUT
11 VOOi (+5 V SIGNAL) 38 -VS1 (-15 V)
12 POWER GROUND 37 SIGNAL GROUND
13 VSS1(-5 V SIGNAL) 36 +VS1 (+15 V)
14 SIGNAL GROUND 35 SIGNAL GROUND
15 DATA STROBE 34 DNC
16 HIILO BYTE SELECT 33 DNC
17 DE DATA ENABLE 32 +10V REFERENCE IN
18 START CONVERT 31 VIN B
19 HOLD COMMAND OUT 30 VIN A
20 SIGNAL GROUND 29 OFFSET ADJUST
21 +VS2 (+15 V) 28 CAL STATUS
22 HOLD COMMAND IN 27 TRACKIHOLD OUTPUT
23 -VS2 (-15 V) 26 SIGNAL GROUND
24 POWER GROUND 25 TRACKIHOLD INPUT
OBSOLETE
ANALOGDEVICESfAX-ON-DEMANDHOTLINE - Page 59
AD1385
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
-100 -90 -80 -10 -60 -50 -40 ~O -20 -10 0
Figure 1. Spurious-Free Range vs. Input Amplitude,
:1:5VRange, 2048-Point FFT, 5CXJkHz Sample Rate
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
-100 -90 -80 -70 -60 -50 -40 -30 -20 -10 0
Figure 2. Spurious-Free Range vs. Input Amplitude,
:1:10 VRange, 2048-Point FFT,5CXJkHz Sample Rate